medical exemption certificate for diabetes and over 7%
had a prescription and hospitalization in the same year
of analysis. Over 90% of the subjects with DM were
recruited in the cohort as they had at least one prescrip-
tion of antidiabetic drugs during the year.
The number of subjects with only DM is equal to 13%

(no comorbidity). Over 78% of the diabetic population
had at least one cardiac comorbidity, over 55% at least
one neuropathic comorbidity, about 8% a kidney
comorbidity and about 3% a retinal comorbidity. The
detailed breakdown according to the concurrent
comorbidities is reported in table 3. It indicates that the
subjects with DM plus heart and neuropathic diseases
are over 34% of the diabetic population while 27% had
diabetes and only cardiac comorbidities.

Table 1 Scenario analysis: how could the improvement of the general recommended monitoring parameters condition the

progression of diabetic complications? (hypothesis based on Expert Opinion Evidence)

Optimized

monitoring

parameters

Increment of specialist care

(annual optimal-detected—

observed value)

Increment of drug

consumption

Decrement of

complications

Decrement of

hospitalizations

Glycated hemoglobin

(HbA1c)

+1.6 (3*−1.4) +10% diabetic

drugs

−10% −10%

Microalbuminuria +0.75 (1.25*−0.6) +10% diabetic

drugs

−10% −10%

Cholesterol +0.3 (1*−0.7) +10% statins −10%
cardiovascular

diseases

–

Blood pressure +2 (3†‡−1) +10%

cardiovascular

drugs

– −10% cardiovascular

and kidney

hospitalizations

*Code study 2 (FONTE).
†St Vincent declaration, 1994 (FONTE).
‡Expert Opinion Evidence.

4 BMJ Open Diabetes Research and Care 2016;4:e000197. doi:10.1136/bmjdrc-2016-000197

Perspectives in diabetes

group.bmj.com on October 10, 2016 - Published by http://drc.bmj.com/Downloaded from

http://dx.doi.org/10.1136/bmjdrc-2016-000197
http://dx.doi.org/10.1136/bmjdrc-2016-000197
http://drc.bmj.com/
http://group.bmj.com

Table 4 shows that the average age of the patients is
around 67, and it increases with the number of
comorbidities. On average, women seem to have a lower
number of comorbidities in comparison to men.
Finally, the costs associated with each group of patients

were estimated. Figure 1 shows that a patient having only
diabetes costs on average €341 annually (red line of the
chart) to the regional health system of the Marche region.
The cost increases exponentially with associated comorbid-
ities, reaching a yearly average cost of over €7000 when
four comorbidities are treated in the same year. Moreover,

[…]

different distribution of total costs. In fact, in the year
2000, the annual average expense in Lombardia was
54.2% for hospitalization, 31.5% for drugs and 14.3% for
specialist services. No more than 64% of the annual
average cost is due to hospitalizations, only 25% to drugs
and just over 11% to specialist services.
As in all these types of analyses, the model and especially

the scenario analysis are characterized by the specific
limits of these kinds of approaches. The first limit is
related to the inferential assumption. The Marche region
data are not necessarily applicable to the national context
(the Marche region represents only 3% of total patients in
Italy). However, this assumption confirms a consistent
management of the patient with DM at national level,
along with a compliance with national guidelines.23

A second limit consists in the association of specialist visits
and hospitalizations related to the diseases being analyzed.
However, it has not been possible to associate them

Table 7 Costs of diabetes per scenario analysis and reduction of total expense with reference to the base case

Analysis Decrease Increase Base case HbA1c

HbA1 c

+Microalbuminuria …+ Cholesterol …+blood pressure

S0 −10% 10% €8.08 €7.74 €7.33 €7.09 €7.23
Expense reduction vs base case −€0.34 −€0.74 −€0.98 −€0.84

S1 −5% 10% €8.08 €7.93 €7.74 €7.63 €7.87
Expense reduction vs base case −€0.14 −€0.34 −€0.45 −€0.21

S2 −10% 5% €8.08 €7.72 €7.30 €7.05 €7.15
Expense reduction vs base case −€0.35 −€0.77 −€1.03 −€0.93

S3 −5% 5% €8.08 €7.92 €7.71 €7.58 €7.78
Expense reduction vs base case −€0.16 −€0.37 −€0.50 −€0.30

S4 −30% 10% €8.08 €6.97 €5.94 €5.31 €5.13
Cost reduction vs base case −€1.11 −€2.14 −€2.76 −€2.94

S5 −10% 30% €8.08 €7.80 €7.48 €7.29 €7.59
Expense reduction vs base case −€0.28 −€0.60 −€0.79 −€0.49

S6 −30% 30% €8.08 €7.03 €6.08 €5.49 €5.44
Expense reduction vs base case −€1.05 −€2.00 −€2.58 −€2.64

The italics has the purpose of diversifying the total expense (sum of costs) from the expence reduction (difference from a scenario to the
base-case).

BMJ Open Diabetes Research and Care 2016;4:e000197. doi:10.1136/bmjdrc-2016-000197 9

Perspectives in diabetes

group.bmj.com on October 10, 2016 - Published by http://drc.bmj.com/Downloaded from

http://drc.bmj.com/
http://group.bmj.com

differently, as each patient and related access cannot be
considered in detail. The consultation with the board of
experts has been the only way to identify the services poten-
tially associated with the care and treatment of the patients
with DM in Italy. Finally, the last limit concerns the estimates
of the scenarios in the management of the patients with
DM. The scenarios are not supported by scientific literature
supporting the methodological decisions used. However,